
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Milne , Convener; and Councillors Cameron and Lawrence 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 14 June 2016 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 5 - Town House on TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2016 at 
9.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 ROBERT FORBES 

 

2   27 Watson Street - Replacement Garage to Rear  of Property - 151934   
 

3   Delegated Report, Plans and Decision Notice  (Pages 7 - 16) 

 Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online:- 
 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=151934 
 
 
 

4   Planning policies referred to in documents submitted   

Public Document Pack

http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=151934


 
 
 

 Members, the following planning policies are referred to:- 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2012) 
Policy H1 – Residential Areas:    
Policy D1 – Architecture and Placemaking 
Supplementary Guidance 
Historic Scotland’s Scottish Historic & Environment Policy (SHEP) -  
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
H1 - Residential Areas (H1 –Residential Areas in adopted LDP) 
D1 – Architecture and Placemaking (D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design) 
 
The policies can be viewed at the following link:- 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development
_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp 
 

5   Notice of Review with supporting information submitted by applicant / agent  
(Pages 17 - 30) 
 

6   Additional Planning Policy to be Referred to by Planning Adviser   

 Please follow this link:- 
 
http://w
[...]
r-turn the decision of the case officer   
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123 Lynsey McBain on 
lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123  
 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Page 6



Signed (authorised Officer(s)): 
 
 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

27 WATSON STREET, ROSEMOUNT 
 
REPLACEMENT GARAGE TO REAR     
 
For: Mr Geoff Gettka 
 
Application Type : Detailed Planning 
Permission 
Application Ref. :  P151934 
Application Date : 07/01/2016 
Advert   : Section 60/65 - Dev aff 
LB/CA 
Advertised on : 20/01/2016 
Officer   : Jacqui Thain 
Creation Date : 22 March 2016 
Ward: Midstocket/Rosemount (B Cormie/J 
Laing/A Nicoll) 
Community Council: No response received 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refuse 
 
 
Refuse 
 
DESCRIPTION 
The application dwelling is a traditional, mid-terraced property with long, narrow 
rear garden that backs onto Thomson Street Lane. At the far end of the rear 
garden, at the south-west corner of the plot, there is a single garage that 
measures approximately 16 square metres, constructed of brick with render to 2 
sides, timber doors and slate roof that is in a state of disrepair. The garage is set 
forward of the neighbouring garages by approximately 850mm/1m. An access 
gate is set within the c.2m high rubble boundary wall that extends from the 
garage northwards for approximately 4.8m to the north-most boundary of the plot. 
The application property is situated within the Rosemount Conservation Area.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
None. 
 
PROPOSAL 
The existing garage would be removed as would the adjacent rubble boundary 
wall on the lane. Planning permission is sought to create a replacement garage 
at the far end of the rear garden. The proposed garage would span the width of 
the plot approximately 7.35m and would measure 7.4m long x 6.65m high to the 
top of the pitched roof. At ground level there would be a pedestrian access door 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



to the front and rear, a window facing the garden and a vehicle access door onto 
the lane. At first floor level, there would be 1 window on each of the lane and 
garden elevations and 2 rooflights on the respective roof planes facing both north 
and south.  
 
Supporting Documents 
All drawings and the supporting documents listed below relating to this 
application can be viewed on the Council’s website at -    
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref.=151934 

On accepting the disclaimer enter the application reference quoted on the first 
page of this report. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Roads Development Management - No objection. 
Environmental Health – No observations. 
Community Council – No response. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
None. 
 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2012) 
 
Policy H1 – Residential Areas:    
 
Policy D1 – Architecture and Placemaking 
 
Supplementary Guidance 
The Council’s supplementary guidance “Householder Development Guide” is a 
relevant material consideration. 
 
Historic Scotland’s Scottish Historic & Environment Policy (SHEP) - seeks to 
retain the amenity and character of the Conservation Area.  
 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
The following policies substantively reiterate policies in the adopted Local 
Development Plan as summarised above: 
 
H1 - Residential Areas (H1 –Residential Areas in adopted LDP) 
 
D1 – Architecture and Placemaking (D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design) 
 
 

Page 8

http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=151934


EVALUATION 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) require that where, in making any determination under the planning 
acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that 
determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the 
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) 
Act 1997 places a duty on planning authorities to preserve and enhance the 
character or appearance of conservation areas 

 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2012) 
 
Policy H1 – Residential Areas:    
The garage does not comply with Policy H1 of The Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan which states that within existing residential areas proposals for householder 
development must not have an unacceptable impact on the character and 
amenity of the surrounding area.  
 
The garage is considered to be excessive in its height and massing in the context 
of this particular domestic situation. The proposed garage would be significantly 
higher than the existing garages on either side of the lane and of greater height 
than those in the immediate vicinity. Due to the wallhead height of the garage 
being approximately 3.5m, its overall height reaching 6.65m and its footprint 
occupying the full width of the plot, the building would be a substantial and 
incongruously prominent feature on Thomson Street Lane, which would have a 
detrimental impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding residential 
area.  
 
Although it is acknowledged that there are buildings of significant height and 
scale towards the Rosemount Place end of Thomson Street Lane, it is noted that 
the relationship of these structures sit within the context of a gradual progression 
in scale towards the nearby tenements, and that large structures of this type are 
not representative of the established built form along the majority of Watson 
Street Lane. The current planning application requires to be assessed on its own 
merits, with
[...]
setting an undesirable precedent 
whereby similar proposals may cumulatively lead to the erosion of the character 
and appearance of the Rosemount and Westburn Conservation Area and a 
resultant impact on residential amenity. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The planning application is refused due to the proposed garage being detrimental 
to the character and amenity of the residential area and damaging to the amenity 
and character of the Rosemount Conservation Area as a result of its excessive 
scale and massing. The garage conflicts with Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
Policies H1 (Residential Areas) & D1 (Architecture & Placemaking) and is 
contrary to the related Householder Development Guide with regard to design 
and scale. The proposal does not comply with the principles of Historic 
Scotland's SHEP that seeks to retain the amenity and character of Conservation 
Areas. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

      

APPLICATION REF NO P151934 

 
 

 

 
PLANNING & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure  

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street, 
ABERDEEN. AB10 1AB 

 

 

PETE LEONARD 
DIRECTOR  

 
 

 

 
  

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 
 

Refusal of Planning Permission 
 
Colin Thompson Chartered Architect 
 

Old Chapel Road 

Inverurie 

Aberdeenshire 

AB51 4QN 
 
on behalf of Mr Geoff Gettka  
 
With reference to your application validly received on 7 January 2016 for Planning 
Permission under the above mentioned Act for the following development, viz:-  
 
REPLACEMENT GARAGE TO REAR     
at 27 Watson Street, Rosemount  
 
the Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act hereby 
REFUSE Planning Permission for the said development as specified in the 
application form and the plan(s) and documents docketed as relative thereto and 
numbered as follows:- 
 
 
Document No: 168478; 
Detail: Site Plan, Proposed Layout , Elevations, Section; Drawing No: 
0915/12-20; 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=168478  
Document No: 169866; 
Detail: Site Location Plan; Drawing No: 0915/12-slp Rev A; 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=169866  
 
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:- 
 
The planning application is refused due to the proposed garage being detrimental to 
the character and amenity of the residential area and damaging to the amenity and 
character of the Rosemount Conservation Area as a result of its excessive scale and 
massing. The garage conflicts with Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policies H1 
(Residential Areas) & D1 (Architecture & Placemaking) and is contrary 

Page 13

http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=168478
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=169866


 
     APPLICATION REF NO P151934  

 

Continuation 

 

 

PETE LEONARD 
DIRECTOR  

 

to the related Householder Development Guide with regard to design and scale. The 
proposal does not comply with the principles of Historic Scotland's SHEP that seeks 
to retain the amenity and character of Conservation Areas. 
 
The plans, drawings and documents that are the subject of this decision notice are 
numbered as follows:-   
 
Document No: 168478; 
Detail: Site Plan, Proposed Layout , Elevations, Section; Drawing No: 
0915/12-20; 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=168478  
Document No: 169866; 
Detail: Site Location Plan; Drawing No: 0915/12-slp Rev A; 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=169866  
 
 
Date of Signing 29 March 2016  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Daniel Lewis 
Development Management Manager 

 
Enc. 

Page 14

http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=168478
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/docs/showimage.asp?j=151934&index=169866


 
     APPLICATIO
[...]
esthetic than  

the current dilapidated building which, it is felt,  

degrades the area. 

 

 

 

3. The Planning Process – Consultations & Public Comments 
 
There were no objections made from any of the neighbours or consultees to this application.   

 

 

Page 23



  

 

 

4. Reasons for Refusal 
 

The application was refused by the Planning Department as they felt that it was “detrimental to 

the character and amenity of the residential area and damaging to the amenity and character of 

the Rosemount Conservation Area as a result of its excessive scale and massing.  The garage 

conflicts with Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policies H1 (Residential Areas) & D1 

(Architecture & Placemaking) and is contrary to the related Householder Development Guide 

with regards to design and scale.  The proposal does not comply with the principles of Historic 

Scotland’s SHEP that seeks to retain the amenity and character of Conservation Areas”. 

 

We wish to respond to the reasons for refusal from the Planning Department of Aberdeen 

City Council as follows: 

 

5. Arguments against Refusal 
 

Essentially the reasons for refusal are basically on design grounds only and fairly subjective from 

the Planning Department.  It was notable that there were no neighbour objections or any 

adverse comment from the statutory consultees.  After studying the Policies and documents 

referenced to in the above, it is considered that instead of the proposal conflicting with them, 

the development would comply with policy. 

 

With reference to H1 in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, it states that this type of 

development is acceptable, as long as it “does not constitute over development.” and “does not 
have an unacceptable impact on the character or amenity of the surrounding area”. (Point 1 & 2, 

p193, Aberdeen Local Development Plan)  As noted in the supporting case studies, there has already 

been developments of its kind within the neighbouring properties. Therefore it cannot be 

deemed as overdevelopment and uses similar materials to that of the buildings referenced to so 

would not impact on the character of the area.  Not only would the materials match that of 

existing buildings in the area, it would actually be more in keeping with the design and materials 

for Conservations areas with slate and dry 

dash instead of low quality materials such as 

the asbestos roof that the current roof has.  

Furthermore, there are a number of garages 

that have gained planning permission which we 

would not have considered appropriate for a 

Conservation area, see the photo opposite.  

Overall the development is enhancing the 

conservation area instead of damaging it which 

reflects the views of the Scottish Historic 

Environment Policy and Householder Guide as 

well as the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



  

 

6. Supporting issues 
 

Parking 

Due to the small scale of the existing dilapidated garage, it is unable to be used for parking, 
which means the only parking currently available is on Watson Street.  There are already 

parking issues on the street, as it struggles to accommodate the amount of vehicles used by 

residents.  By allowing for this garage it will relieve the congestion to Watson Street and 

improve the situation by providing 2 off-street private parking spaces.   

 

Roads 

The existing garage follows the line of the edge of the lane.  However, as the neighbouring 

garages have been replaced, they have moved further back into their sites to allow for better 

visibility and space to turn into their garage.  The proposal allows for the garage to be moved 

back by approximately 1m to sit in line with the garages located either side.  This move has 

been welcomed by the roads department who have said that “the position of the double garage 

and internal dimensions are improvements over the existing garage layout and position.”   

 

Design 

When undert
[...]
ommunities, Housing and Infrastructure (Flooding) – No observations. 
Environmental Health – No observations. 
Community Council – No comments received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
Two letters of support have been received in connection with the application. The 
matters raised relate to the following: 
 

1. The proposal would be in keeping with adjacent residential properties; 
2. The proposed development completely satisfies the criteria of the 

Council’s relevant Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development 
Guide; 

3. The proposal would enhance the streetscape and the overall balance of 
buildings along this section of North Deeside Road. 
 

PLANNING POLICY 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 

 Policy D1 – Architecture and Placemaking 

 Policy H1 – Residential Areas 
 
 

Page 32

http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=160217


Supplementary Guidance 

 Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
The following policies substantively reiterate policies in the adopted local 
development plan as summarised above: 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 

 H1 – Residential Areas 
 
EVALUATION 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) require that where, in making any determination under the planning 
acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that 
determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the 
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Principle of Development 
The application site is located within an area zoned for residential use in the 
adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012, and relates to an existing 
dwelling. The principle of extending an existing dwellinghouse is therefore 
acceptable, subject to an appropriate form and appearance. In determining what 
constitutes an acceptable form and appearance, the aforementioned local 
planning policies and
[...]
established residential area forming part of Milltimber. 
The dwelling sits approx. 32m to the north of North Deeside Road in an elevated 
position and features a hipped roof, chimney stack, pink granite frontage and 
projecting front gable with a bay window beneath. The site lies within a 
Residential Area as identified in the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
2012. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
Planning permission (application ref. P151197 – "Straighten roof hip" Extension 
at side and rear of house and dormer extension) was withdrawn by the applicant 
in October 2015. 
 
Planning permission (application ref. P160217 - Straighten roof hip, dormer 
extension, side and rear extension) in connection with the adjoining semi-
detached property at 182 North Deeside Road is currently under consideration by 
the Planning Authority. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 16



 
PROPOSAL 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single-storey flat roofed 
extension to the rear (north) elevation of the property, which would accommodate 
a new utility room and open plan family/dining room, encompassing a substantial 
area of full height glazing to its north elevation. 
 
Consent is also sought for the erection of a 1½ storey side extension and 
alterations to the existing hipped roof to form a full gable end to the east of the 
application site, which would accommodate an open car-port at ground floor level 
and additional bedroom accommodation at upper floor level. 
 
It is also proposed to form a box style dormer to the rear (north) elevation, in 
addition to the extension of the existing box dormer to the front (south) elevation 
of the property to provide the necessary headroom required to facilitate additional 
bedroom accommodation at upper floor level. 
 
Supporting Documents 
All drawings and the supporting documents listed below relating to this 
application can be viewed on the Council’s website at -    
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref.=160220 
On accepting the disclaimer enter the application reference quoted on the first 
page of this report. 

 Supporting Planning Statement 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
Roads Development Management – No response. 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure (Flooding) – No observations. 
Environmental Health – No observations. 
Community Council – No comments received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
One letter of support has been received in connection with the application. The 
matters raised relate to the following: 
 

1. The proposal would be in keeping with adjacent residential properties; 
2. The proposed development completely satisfies the criteria of the 

Council’s relevant Supplementary Guidance; 
3. The proposal would enhance the streetscape and the overall balance of 

buildings along this section of North Deeside Road. 
 

PLANNING POLICY 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 

 Policy D1 – Architecture and Placemaking 

 Policy H1 – Residential Areas 
 

Page 66

http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=160220


Supplementary Guidance 

 Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
The following policies substantively reiterate policies in the adopted local 
development plan as summarised above: 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 

 H1 – Residential Areas 
 
EVALUATION 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) require that where, in making any determination under the planning 
acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that 
determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the 
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Principle of Development 
The application site is located within an area zoned for residential use in the 
adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012, and relates to an existing 
dwelling. The principle of extending an existing dwellinghouse is therefore 
acceptable,

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 21 June 2016.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Cameron and Lawrence.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTP://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASPX
?CID=284&MID=4249&VER=4

27 WATSON STREET - REPLACEMENT GARAGE TO REAR  OF PROPERTY - 
151934

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to review the 
decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the request for planning permissions for the proposed replacement garage to the 
rear of the property at 27 Watson Street Aberdeen, reference number 151934.

Councillor Milne as Chairperson, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the Local Review Body would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs Lynsey McBain as regards the procedure to be followed and also ,thereafter, by Mr 
Robert Forbes who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration this day.

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain the Assistant Clerk as 
regards the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the 
procedure note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to certain more 
general aspects relating to the procedure.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a delegated report 
by Ms Jacqui Thain, Planning Technician, dated 22 March 2016; (2) the decision notice 
dated 29 March 2016; (3) links to the plans showing the proposal; (4) links to the 
planning policies referred to in the delegated report; (5) the Notice of Review submitted 
by the applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement; and (6) link to an 
additional planning policy referred to by the Planning Adviser.

The LRB was then addressed by Ms Greene who advised that the submitted Notice of 
Review was found to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 

Mr Robert Forbes advised that the application dwelling was a traditional, mid-terraced 
property with long and narrow rear garden that backs onto Thomson Street Lane and at 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=4249&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=4249&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
21 June 2016

the far end of the rear garden, at the south-west corner of the plot, there is a single 
garage that measures approximately 16 square metres, which is constructed of brick 
with render to two sides, timber doors and slate roof that is in a state of disrepair.  Mr 
Forbes explained that in regards to the proposal, the existing garage would be removed 
as would the adjacent rubble boundary wall on the lane.  The proposed garage would 
span the width of the plot approximately 7.35m and would measure 7.4m long x 6.65m 
high to the top of the pitched roof.  At ground level there would be a pedestrian access 
door to the front and rear, a window facing the garden and a vehicle access door onto 
the lane.  At first floor level, there would be one window on each of the lane and garden 
elevations and two roof lights on the respective roof planes facing both north and south.

In regards to consultee comments, there were no objections to the application.

The Grounds of Appeal Statement which accompanied the Notice of Review advised 
that (a) the reasons for refusal were on design grounds only and fairly subjective from 
the Planning Department, and it was noted that there were no neighbour objections or 
any adverse comments from the statutory consultees, (b) the development would 
comply with Policies D1 (Architecture & Placemaking) and H1 (Residential Areas) (c) 
there have been similar developments within the neighbouring properties, (d) it would 
not impact on the character of the area, (e) the materials would match that of the 
existing buildings in the area and it would be more in keeping with the design and 
materials for the Conservation area with slate and dry dash instead of low quality 
materials, (f) the development is enhancing the Conservation area instead of damaging 
it which reflects the views of the Scottish Historic Environment Policy and Householder 
Guide as well as the Aberdeen Local Development Plan and (g) the design was 
carefully considered so that there would be no overshadowing issues and its positioning 
would provide the best possible use of space.

The delegated report advised that the stated reason for refusal of planning permission 
was as follows:-

The planning application is refused due to the proposed garage being 
detrimental to the character and amenity of the residential area and damaging to 
the amenity and character of the Rosemount Conservation Area as a result of its 
excessive scale and massing.  The garage conflicts with Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan Policies D1 (Architecture & Placemaking) and is contrary to 
the related Householder Development Guide with regard to design and scale.  
The proposal does not comply with the principles of Historic Scotland’s SHEP 
that seeks to retain the amenity and character of Conservation Areas.

The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Mr Forbes.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
21 June 2016

Members unanimously reversed the decision of the appointed officer to refuse 
the application and therefore approved the application unconditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

the Review Body did not feel that the proposed garage would be detrimental to 
the character and amenity of the residential area and damaging to the amenity 
and character of the Rosemount Conservation Area as a result of its excessive 
scale and massing.  They also did not feel that the garage would conflict with 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan Policies H1 (Residential Areas) & D1 
(Architecture & Placemaking) and did not feel it was contrary to the Householder 
Development Guide with regards to the design and scale.

182 AND 184 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD - STRAIGHTEN ROOF HIP, SIDE AND REAR 
EXTENSION AND DORMER EXTENSION - 160217 AND 160220

2. The Local Review Body then considered the second and third requests for 
review to straighten the roof hip, side and rear extension and dormer extension at 182 
and 184 North Deeisde Road Aberdeen.  The two applications were considered 
together as the applications were very similar and were semi detached properties.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would now be addressed by Ms Lucy Greene 
and stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority 
she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the 
applications under review and was present to provide factual information and guidance 
to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any 
view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) two delegated 
reports by Mr Ross McMahon, Trainee Planner; (2) the decision notices both dated 1 
April 2016; (3) plans showing the proposals; (4) links to the planning policies referred to 
in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant’s agent 
along with an accompanying statement.

Ms Greene advised that the submitted Notice of Review was found to be valid and 
submitted within the relevant timeframes.



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
21 June 2016

Ms Greene provided a summary of the applications and advised that the application 
comprised a traditional semi-detached property of slate and granite construction, set on 
the boundary of an established residential area forming part of Milltimber.  The 
dwellings sits approximately 32m to the north of North Deeside Road in an elevated 
position and they both feature a hipped roof, chimney stack, pink granite frontage and 
projecting front gable with a bay window beneath.  The site also lies within a Residential 
Area as identified in the adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2012.

In regards to consultees and letters of representation, Ms Greene advised that for 
property 182, two letters of support had been received and one for 184.  There were no 
comments received from statutory consultees.

The Grounds of Appeal Statement which accompanied the Notice of Review advised 
that (a) they did not feel that the dormer would appear dominant and the prescriptive 
criteria of the Council’s Householder Development Guide had been adhered to, (b) any 
impact, would be marginal and the design is similar to that of the extended adjacent 
dwellings, which would result in an enhancement of the street scene in terms of 
consistency and respect the character and setting of the wider area and (c) the dormer 
on the front elevation will appear subservient to the main features of the dwelling, 
retaining the projecting gable, well balanced fenestration and sitting below the ridge 
height.

The delegated report advised that the stated reasons for refusal for both properties of 
planning permission were as follows:-

the proposal does not fully comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2012, namely Policies D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking), H1 (Residential Areas) and the associated Supplementary 
Guidance: Householder Development Guide, in that the proposed front dormer 
extension would compromise existing architectural features of the dwelling and 
additionally would have a significant detrimental impact on the visual character 
and amenity of the surrounding area. On the basis of the above, and following on 
from the evaluation under policy and guidance, it is considered that there are no 
material planning considerations - including the Proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan - that are of sufficient weight to warrant approval of the 
application. Full regard has been given to all matters raised in representations, 
but neither do they outweigh the policy position as detailed above, nor do they 
justify approval of the application.

The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Ms Greene.

The Local Review Body thereupon agreed that the review under consideration should 
be determined without further procedure.  The members of the Local Review Body 
therefore agreed that a site visit, a hearing session nor further written representations 
were required, as members felt they had enough information before them. 



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
21 June 2016

Members unanimously reversed the decision of the appointed officer to refuse 
the application and therefore approved both applications unconditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.  

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-

The Review Body did not feel that the proposed front dormer extension would 
compromise the existing architectural features of the dwelling and would not 
have a significant detrimental impact on the visual character and amenity of the 
surrounding area.

- COUNCILLOR RAMSAY MILNE, Convener



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
21 June 2016


